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GENERAL ORGANISATION FOR ROAD BRIDGESGENERAL ORGANISATION FOR ROAD BRIDGES

TrafficTraffic loadload modelsmodels

-- Vertical forces : LM1, LM2, LM3, LM4Vertical forces : LM1, LM2, LM3, LM4
-- Horizontal forces : Horizontal forces : brakingbraking andand
accelerationacceleration, , centrifugalcentrifugal, transverse, transverse

Groups of Groups of loadsloads

-- gr1a, gr1b, gr2, gr3, gr4, gr5gr1a, gr1b, gr2, gr3, gr4, gr5
-- characteristiccharacteristic, , frequentfrequent andand
quasiquasi--permanent valuespermanent values

CombinationCombination withwith actions actions otherother thanthan
traffictraffic actions actions 
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Field of application :Field of application : loadedloaded lengthslengths lessless thanthan 200 m (maximum 200 m (maximum 
lengthlength takentaken intointo accountaccount for for thethe calibrationcalibration of of thethe EurocodeEurocode ––
For For veryvery long long loadedloaded lengthslengths, , seesee National National AnnexAnnex) ) 

LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 1. 1
ConcentratedConcentrated andand distributeddistributed loadsloads (main model (main model –– general andgeneral and
local local verificationsverifications))

LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 2. 2
Single Single axleaxle load load (semi(semi--local local and and local local verificationsverifications))

LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 3. 3
Set of Set of specialspecial vehicles vehicles ((general and general and local local verificationsverifications))

LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 4. 4
CrowdCrowd loadingloading : 5 : 5 kNkN/m/m22 ((general verificationsgeneral verifications))

LOAD MODELS FOR LIMIT STATESLOAD MODELS FOR LIMIT STATES
OTHER THAN FATIGUE LIMIT STATESOTHER THAN FATIGUE LIMIT STATES
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Traffic Load 

Models 
Characteristic values Frequent values Quasi-permanent values 

Road bridges    
LM1 

(4.3.2) 
1000 year return period 
(or probability of 
exceedance of 5% in 50 
years) for traffic on the 
main roads in Europe (α 
factors equal to 1, see 
4.3.2). 

1 week return period for 
traffic on the main roads 
in Europe (α factors 
equal to 1, see 4.3.2). 

Calibration in 
accordance with 
definition given in EN 
1990. 
 

LM2 
(4.3.3) 

1000 year return period 
(or probability of 
exceedance of 5% in 50 
years) for traffic on the 
main roads in Europe (β 
factor equal to 1, see 
4.3.3). 

1 week return period for 
traffic on the main roads 
in Europe (β factor equal 
to 1, see 4.3.3). 

Not relevant 

LM3 
(4.3.4) 

Set of nominal values. 
Basic values defined in 
annex A are derived from 
a synthesis based on 
various national 
regulations. 

Not relevant Not relevant 

LM4 
(4.3.5) 

Nominal value deemed to 
represent the effects of a 
crowd. Defined with 
reference to existing 
national standards. 

Not relevant Not relevant 
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CarriagewayCarriageway widthwidth ww
widthwidth measured between kerbs (height more than 100 mm measured between kerbs (height more than 100 mm –– recommended recommended 

value) or between the inner limits of vehicle restraint systemsvalue) or between the inner limits of vehicle restraint systems
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Division of Division of thethe carriagewaycarriageway intointo notionalnotional laneslanes

1 1 –– LaneLane NrNr. 1 (3m). 1 (3m)

2 2 –– LaneLane NrNr. 2 (3m). 2 (3m)

3 3 –– LaneLane NrNr. 3 (3m). 3 (3m)

4 4 –– RemainingRemaining areaarea

 
Carriageway 

width w  
Number of 

notional lanes 
Width of a 

notional lane lw  
Width of the 

remaining area 

mw 4,5<  1=ln  3 m mw 3−  

mwm 64,5 <≤  2=ln  
2
w  0 

wm ≤6  ⎟
⎠
⎞

⎜
⎝
⎛=

3
wIntnl  3 m lnw ×− 3  

NOTE  For example, for a carriageway width equal to 11m, 3
3

=⎟
⎠
⎞

⎜
⎝
⎛=

wIntnl , and the 

width of the remaining area is 11 - 3×3 = 2m. 
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TheThe main main loadload model (LM1)model (LM1)

qq1k1k = 9 = 9 kNkN/m/m22

qq2k2k = 2,5 = 2,5 kNkN/m/m22

qq3k3k = 2,5 = 2,5 kNkN/m/m22

qqrkrk = 2,5 = 2,5 kNkN/m/m22

qqrkrk = 2,5 = 2,5 kNkN/m/m22
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TheThe main main loadload model for road bridges (LM1) : model for road bridges (LM1) : diagrammaticdiagrammatic
representationrepresentation

For For thethe determinationdetermination
of of generalgeneral effectseffects, , thethe
tandems tandems traveltravel
centrally alongcentrally along thethe
axes of axes of notional lanesnotional lanes

For local For local verificationsverifications, a tandem , a tandem 
system system should beshould be applied at the applied at the 
most unfavourablemost unfavourable location.location.

WhereWhere twotwo tandems on  tandems on  
adjacent adjacent notionalnotional laneslanes
are are takentaken intointo accountaccount, , 
theythey maymay bebe broughtbrought
closercloser, , thethe distance distance 
betweenbetween axlesaxles beingbeing
not not lessless thanthan 0,50 m 0,50 m 
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TheThe main main loadload model (LM1)model (LM1)

EN 1991EN 1991--2 2 «« Traffic LoadsTraffic Loads on Bridgeson Bridges »»

ExampleExample of values for of values for αα
factorsfactors (National Annexes) (National Annexes) 

11stst class : international class : international heavy heavy 
vehicle trafficvehicle traffic

22ndnd class : class : «« normalnormal »» heavy heavy 
vehicle trafficvehicle traffic

 
Classes 1Qα  2≥iQiα  1qα  2≥iqiα  qrα  

1st class 1 1 1 1 1 

2nd class 0,9 0,8 0,7 1 1 
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Examples of 
influence surfaces 

(transverse 
bending moment) 

for a deck slab
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Example of application of 
LM1 to the concrete slab of 

a composite bridge
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LoadLoad model model NrNr. 2 (LM2). 2 (LM2)

1QQ αβ =RecommendedRecommended valuevalue :: (National (National AnnexAnnex))
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Dispersal of Dispersal of concentratedconcentrated loadsloads

a) Pavement and concrete slaba) Pavement and concrete slab

1 Wheel contact pressure1 Wheel contact pressure

2 Pavement2 Pavement

3 Concrete slab3 Concrete slab

4 Middle surface of concrete 4 Middle surface of concrete 
slabslab

b) Pavement and orthotropic deck

1 Wheel contact pressure

2 Pavement

3 Bridge floor

4 Middle surface of the bridge 
floor

5 Transverse member
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HORIZONTAL FORCES : HORIZONTAL FORCES : BrakingBraking andand accelerationacceleration ((LaneLane NrNr. 1 ). 1 )

LwqQQ kqkQk 11111 10,0)2(6,0 αα += kNQkN kQ 900180 1 ≤≤α

ααQ1Q1 = = ααq1q1 = 1= 1

QQlklk = 180 + 2,7L= 180 + 2,7L

For 0 For 0 ≤≤ L L ≤≤ 1,2 m1,2 m

QQlklk = 360 + 2,7L= 360 + 2,7L

For L > 1,2 mFor L > 1,2 m
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HORIZONTAL FORCES : HORIZONTAL FORCES : CentrifugalCentrifugal forcesforces

r : horizontal radius of r : horizontal radius of curvaturecurvature of of thethe carriagewaycarriageway
centrelinecentreline [m][m]

QQvv :: total maximum weight of vertical concentrated loads total maximum weight of vertical concentrated loads 
of the tandem systems of LM1of the tandem systems of LM1

∑
i

ikQi Q )2(α

vtk QQ 2,0=  (kN) if  r < 200 m 

rQQ vtk /40=  (kN) if  200 ≤ r ≤ 1500 m 

0=tkQ  if  r > 1500 m 
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Group of Group of loadsloads gr1a : gr1a : 
LM1 + LM1 + «« reducedreduced »» value value 
of of pedestrianpedestrian loadload on on 
footwaysfootways or cycle or cycle tracks tracks 
(3 (3 kNkN/m/m22))

Group of Group of loadsloads gr1b : LM2 gr1b : LM2 
(single (single axleaxle loadload))

Group of Group of loadsloads gr2 : gr2 : 
characteristiccharacteristic values of values of 
horizontal forces, horizontal forces, frequentfrequent
values of LM1values of LM1
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Group of Group of loadsloads gr4 : gr4 : 
crowdcrowd loadingloading

Group of Group of loadsloads gr5 : gr5 : specialspecial
vehiclesvehicles (+ (+ specialspecial
conditions for normal conditions for normal traffictraffic))

Group of Group of loadsloads gr3 : gr3 : 
loadsloads on on footwaysfootways andand
cycle cycle trackstracks
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Table 4.4b Table 4.4b –– Assessment of groups of traffic loads (frequent Assessment of groups of traffic loads (frequent 
values of the multivalues of the multi--component action)component action)

 CARRIAGEWAY FOOTWAYS AND 
CYCLE TRACKS 

Load type Vertical forces 
Reference EN 

1991-2 
4.3.2 4.3.3 5.3.2(1) 

Load system LM1 (TS and UDL 
systems) 

LM2 (single axle) Uniformly 
distributed load 

gr1a Frequent values   
gr1b  Frequent values  Groups 

of loads 
gr3   Frequent value a) 

a) See 5.3.2.1(3). One footway only should be considered to be loaded if the 
effect is more unfavourable than the effect of two loaded footways. 
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LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 1 (FLM1) : . 1 (FLM1) : SimilarSimilar to to characteristiccharacteristic LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 1. 1
0,7 x 0,7 x QQikik -- 0,3 x 0,3 x qqikik -- 0,3 x 0,3 x qqrkrk

LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 2 (FLM2) : Set of . 2 (FLM2) : Set of «« fequentfequent »» lorrieslorries

LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 3 (FLM3) : Single . 3 (FLM3) : Single vehiclevehicle

LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 4 (FLM4) : Set of . 4 (FLM4) : Set of «« equivalentequivalent »» lorrieslorries

LoadLoad Model Model NrNr. 5 (FLM5) : . 5 (FLM5) : RecordedRecorded traffictraffic

EN 1991EN 1991--2 2 «« Traffic LoadsTraffic Loads on Bridgeson Bridges »»
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Table 4.5 Table 4.5 -- Indicative number of heavy vehicles expected per Indicative number of heavy vehicles expected per 
year and per slow laneyear and per slow lane

(FLM3 (FLM3 andand FLM4 Models)FLM4 Models)

 

Traffic categories Nobs per year and per slow lane 
1 Roads and motorways with 2 or more 

lanes per direction with high flow rates 
of lorries 

2,0 × 106 

2 Roads and motorways with medium 
flow rates of lorries 

0,5 × 106 

3 Main roads with low flow rates of 
lorries 

0,125 × 106 

4 Local roads with low flow rates of 
lorries 

0,05 × 106 
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1 2 3 4 
LORRY 

SILHOUETTE 
Axle spacing

(m) 
Frequent 
axle loads 

(kN) 

Wheel type 
(see Table 

4.8) 

 

4,5 90 
190 

A 
B 

 

4,20 
1,30 

80 
140 
140 

A 
B 
B 

 

3,20 
5,20 
1,30 
1,30 

90 
180 
120 
120 
120 

A 
B 
C 
C 
C 

 

3,40 
6,00 
1,80 

90 
190 
140 
140 

A 
B 
B 
B 

 

4,80 
3,60 
4,40 
1,30 

90 
180 
120 
110 
110 

A 
B 
C 
C 
C 

FLM2FLM2

Set of Set of 
«« frequentfrequent »»

lorrieslorries
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A X L E /W H E E L 
T Y PE S G E O M ET R IC A L  D E FIN IT IO N  

A  

 
 

B  

 
 

C  
 

 

FLM2 : FLM2 : DefinitionDefinition of of wheelswheels andand axlesaxles (Table 4.8)(Table 4.8)
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Fatigue Fatigue LoadLoad Model Model NrNr.3 (FLM3).3 (FLM3)

A second A second vehiclevehicle maymay bebe takentaken intointo accountaccount : : 
RecommendedRecommended axleaxle loadload value Q = 36 value Q = 36 kNkN
Minimum distance Minimum distance betweenbetween vehiclesvehicles : 40 m: 40 m
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DeterminationDetermination of of thethe maximum maximum andand minimum stresses minimum stresses 
resultingresulting fromfrom thethe transit of transit of thethe model model alongalong thethe bridgebridge

TheThe stress variation stress variation isis multipliedmultiplied by a local by a local dynamicdynamic
amplification amplification factorfactor in in thethe vicinityvicinity of expansion jointsof expansion joints

TheThe model model isis normallynormally centeredcentered in in everyevery slow slow lanelane defineddefined in in 
thethe projectproject specificationspecification. But . But wherewhere thethe transverse position transverse position 
isis important, a important, a statisticalstatistical distribution of distribution of thisthis position position 
shouldshould bebe takentaken intointo accountaccount..

FinallyFinally ::

LMLMLM MinMax σσσ −=Δ

fatϕΔ

VerificationVerification procedureprocedure withwith LoadLoad Model FLM 3Model FLM 3

LMfatfat σϕλσ ΔΔ=Δ
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FrequencyFrequency distribution of transverse location of a distribution of transverse location of a 
vehiclevehicle (Models 3 to 5)(Models 3 to 5)
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Fatigue Fatigue LoadLoad Models for road bridgesModels for road bridges
RepresentationRepresentation of of thethe additionaladditional amplification amplification factor factor 

Δϕfat : Additional amplification factor 

D : Distance of the cross-section under consideration from 

the expansion joint 
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Principle of the fatigue verification with FLM 3Principle of the fatigue verification with FLM 3

EN 1991EN 1991--2 2 «« Traffic LoadsTraffic Loads on Bridgeson Bridges »»



Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 – Dissemination of information workshop 29

EUROCODES
Background and Applications

VEHICLE TYPE TRAFFIC TYPE 
 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

   Long 
distance 

Medium 
distance 

Local traffic  

 
LORRY 

 

Axle spacing 
(m) 

Equivalent 
axle loads 

(kN) 

Lorry 
persentage 

 

Lorry 
percentage 

 

Lorry 
percentage 

 

Wheel type 

 

4,5 70 
130 

20,0 40,0 80,0 A 
B 

 

4,20 
1,30 

70 
120 
120 

5,0 10,0 5,0 A 
B 
B 

 

3,20 
5,20 
1,30 
1,30 

70 
150 
90 
90 
90 

50,0 30,0 5,0 A 
B 
C 
C 
C 

 

3,40 
6,00 
1,80 

70 
140 
90 
90 

15,0 15,0 5,0 A 
B 
B 
B 

 

4,80 
3,60 
4,40 
1,30 

70 
130 
90 
80 
80 

10,0 5,0 5,0 A 
B 
C 
C 
C 

FLM4FLM4

Set ofSet of
«« equivalentequivalent»»

lorries.lorries.
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ACTIONS FROM VEHICLES ON THE BRIDGEACTIONS FROM VEHICLES ON THE BRIDGE

–– VehiclesVehicles on on footwaysfootways andand cycle cycle trackstracks

–– Impact forces on Impact forces on kerbskerbs

–– Impact forces on Impact forces on safetysafety barriersbarriers
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LOAD MODELS FOR FOOTWAYS AND FOOTBRIDGES (Section 5)LOAD MODELS FOR FOOTWAYS AND FOOTBRIDGES (Section 5)

LOAD MODEL LOAD MODEL NrNr.3.3
Service Service vehiclevehicle QQserv serv 

LOAD MODEL LOAD MODEL NrNr.1.1

Uniformly distributed load qUniformly distributed load qfkfk

LOAD MODEL LOAD MODEL NrNr.2.2
Concentrated load QConcentrated load Qfwkfwk

(10 (10 kN recommendedkN recommended))
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Recommended characteristic value for :Recommended characteristic value for :
-- footways and cycle tracks on road bridges,footways and cycle tracks on road bridges,
-- short or medium span length footbridges :short or medium span length footbridges :

Recommended expression for long span length footbridges : Recommended expression for long span length footbridges : 

LL is the loaded length [m]is the loaded length [m]

2
fk kN/m

30
1200,2
+

+=
L

q

2
fk kN/m5,2≥q

2
fk kN/m0,5=q

2
fk kN/m0,5≤q
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For footbridges only, a horizontal force should be taken into For footbridges only, a horizontal force should be taken into 
account, to be applied along the deck axis at the surfacing leveaccount, to be applied along the deck axis at the surfacing level l 
QQflkflk..
Its characteristic value, which may be altered in the National Its characteristic value, which may be altered in the National 
Annex, is equal to the higher of the two following values :Annex, is equal to the higher of the two following values :
•• 10% of the total uniformly distributed load as defined in 5.3.210% of the total uniformly distributed load as defined in 5.3.2.1,.1,

•• 60% of the total service vehicle load where relevant (5.3.2.360% of the total service vehicle load where relevant (5.3.2.3--
(1)P).(1)P).

The horizontal force is applied simultaneously with the verticalThe horizontal force is applied simultaneously with the vertical
load, but not with the concentrated load.load, but not with the concentrated load.
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Groups of Groups of loadsloads for for footbridgesfootbridges

Group of Group of loadsloads gr1gr1

Group of Group of loadsloads gr2gr2
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ThankThank youyou for for youryour
attentionattention
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