

Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 - Dissemination of information workshop

Traffic Loads on Road Bridges and Footbridges

Jean-Armand Calgaro Chairman of CEN/TC250

		OFEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDITATION MITÉ EUROPÉEN DE NORMALISATION ROPÁISCHER COMITEE FÜR NORMUNG
EN 1991-2:2003 D	Ratifizierter Tex	t der Europälschen Norm
EN 1991-2:2003 E	Ratified text of t	he European Standard
EN 1991-2:2003 F	Texte ratifié de	a Norme européenne
IC6: 91.010.30; 93.040		
Eurooode 1: Einwirkungen auf Tragwerke - Teil 2: Verkehrslasten auf Brücken	Eurocode 1: Actions on structures - Part 2: Traffio loads on bridges	Eurocode 1: Actions sur les structures - Partie 2: Actions sur les ponts, dues au trafio
Anmerkung:	Notice:	Avertissement:
Der Teut der Europäischen Norm wird bis zur nationalen Implementierung zwecks Einsichtnahme zur Verfügung gestellt.	The text of the European Standard is made available in order to facilitate access to information, pending its national implementation.	Le texte de la Norme européenne est mis à disposition atin de faciliter l'accès à l'information, en attendant sa mise en application nationale.
CEN weist auf die folgenden Einschnistengen hin, die mit der Ansendung und dem Verweis auf dieses Dekument webunden sind (dehe Rickseite).	CEN dozen attention to the limitations which are attached to the use of and reference to this document (see reverse page).	Le CEN atthe l'attection sur les limitations liées à l'emploi de ce document ainsi qu'aux rélimences qui peuvent y être faties (voir au verso).
Infanesserien können die nafibratien Veröffenlächungen einere Europäischen Norm von den CEN-Höglischen, den nationalen Normungsorganisationen von Belgien, Dienersich, Deutschland, Frankrich, Tankrucken, Deutschland, Frankrich, Stallen, Luewerburg, Mith, Nickefande, Norwegen, Östemath, der Stoatiel, Spawien, der Techechschen Reptölle, Umgen und dem Vereinigten Königneich beziehen.	Interested parties can have access to the rational publications of this European Standard how the CRN Members who are the national standards organizations of Austis, Belguin, Catch Regulati, Estimate, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hangay, Iostanda, Handi, Ray, Lusemborg, Maita, Nathefands, Norway, Partigal, Stonelas, Spekin, Sweden, Seitzerland and United Kingdom.	Les parties intéressies peuvert les produier les publications mationales de cette Norme europienne augnés des Merchers du CDN, qui sont les institutions nationales de normalisation des pays eutorits Alexandre, Autriche, Deligique, Denemark, Depagne, Mainade, Praces, Grice, Hongrie, Hande, Heinade, Italie, Lesenthourg, Maile, Norwige, Pape-Bas, Pochage, Styckbages Orthoure, Royaume-Uni, Stonaguie, Suède et Suisse.

© 2003 CEN Alle Rechte der Verwertung, gleich in welcher Forn und in welchem Verfahren, eind weitweit den nationalen Mitgliedem. von CEN vorbehalten

All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved worldwide for CEN national Members. Tous droits d'exploitation sous quelque forme et de queique manière que ce soit réservés dans le monde entier au membres nationaux du CEN.



FOREWORD		
SECTION 1	GENERA	NL
SECTION 2	CLASSIF	FICATION OF ACTIONS
SECTION 3	DESIGN	SITUATIONS
SECTION 4	ROAD TI SPECIFI	RAFFIC ACTIONS AND OTHER ACTIONS CALLY FOR ROAD BRIDGES
SECTION 5	ACTIONS AND FOO	S ON FOOTWAYS, CYCLE TRACKS OTBRIDGES
SECTION 6	RAIL TR	AFFIC ACTIONS AND OTHER ACTIONS CALLY FOR RAILWAY BRIDGES
ANNEX A (INFORM	MATIVE)	MODELS OF SPECIAL VEHICLES FOR ROAD BRIDGES
ANNEX B (INFORM	ATIVE)	FATIGUE LIFE ASSESSMENT FOR ROAD BRIDGES – ASSESSMENT METHOD BASED ON RECORDED TRAFFIC



GENERAL ORGANISATION FOR ROAD BRIDGES

Traffic load models

Vertical forces : LM1, LM2, LM3, LM4
Horizontal forces : braking and acceleration, centrifugal, transverse

Groups of loads

- gr1a, gr1b, gr2, gr3, gr4, gr5
- characteristic, frequent and quasi-permanent values

Combination with actions other than traffic actions



LOAD MODELS FOR LIMIT STATES OTHER THAN FATIGUE LIMIT STATES

Field of application : loaded lengths less than 200 m (maximum length taken into account for the calibration of the Eurocode – For very long loaded lengths, see National Annex)

Load Model Nr. 1 Concentrated and distributed loads (main model – general and local verifications)

Load Model Nr. 2 Single axle load (semi-local and local verifications)

Load Model Nr. 3 Set of special vehicles (general and local verifications)

Load Model Nr. 4 Crowd loading : 5 kN/m² (general verifications)



Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 – Dissemination of information workshop

5

Traffic Load Models	Characteristic values	Frequent values	Quasi-permanent values
Road bridges			
LM1 (4.3.2)	1000 year return period (or probability of exceedance of 5% in 50 years) for traffic on the main roads in Europe (α factors equal to 1, see 4.3.2).	1 week return period for traffic on the main roads in Europe (α factors equal to 1, see 4.3.2).	Calibration in accordance with definition given in EN 1990.
LM2 (4.3.3)	1000 year return period (or probability of exceedance of 5% in 50 years) for traffic on the main roads in Europe (β factor equal to 1, see 4.3.3).	1 week return period for traffic on the main roads in Europe (β factor equal to 1, see 4.3.3).	Not relevant
LM3 (4.3.4)	Set of nominal values. Basic values defined in annex A are derived from a synthesis based on various national regulations.	Not relevant	Not relevant
LM4 (4.3.5)	Nominal value deemed to represent the effects of a crowd. Defined with reference to existing national standards.	Not relevant	Not relevant



6

Carriageway width w

width measured between kerbs (height more than 100 mm – recommended value) or between the inner limits of vehicle restraint systems





Division of the carriageway into notional lanes

Carriageway width w	Number of notional lanes	Width of a notional lane w ₁	Width of the remaining area	
w < 5,4 m	$n_1 = 1$	3 m	w-3m	
$5,4m \leq w < 6m$	$n_1 = 2$	$\frac{w}{2}$	0	
$6m \leq w$	$n_1 = Int\left(\frac{w}{3}\right)$	3 m	$w-3 \times n_l$	
NOTE For example, for a carriageway width equal to 11m, $n_1 = Int\left(\frac{w}{3}\right) = 3$, and the				
width of the remaining area is $11 - 3 \times 3 - 2m$				



- 1 Lane Nr. 1 (3m)
- 2 Lane Nr. 2 (3m)
- 3 Lane Nr. 3 (3m)
- 4 Remaining area







The main load model for road bridges (LM1) : diagrammatic representation



For the determination of general effects, the tandems travel centrally along the axes of notional lanes

q

For local verifications, a tandem system should be applied at the most unfavourable location.

Where two tandems on adjacent notional lanes are taken into account, they may be brought closer, the distance between axles being not less than 0,50 m



10

Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 - Dissemination of information workshop

The main load model (LM1)





-94 -74 -54 -34 -14 5.6 26 45 45 55

Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 - Dissemination of information workshop

Examples of influence surfaces (transverse bending moment) for a deck slab







Example of application of LM1 to the concrete slab of a composite bridge

12





Load model Nr. 2 (LM2)



Recommended value : $\beta_Q = \alpha_{Q1}$ (National Annex)



Dispersal of concentrated loads





- a) Pavement and concrete slab
- **1 Wheel contact pressure**
- 2 Pavement
- **3 Concrete slab**
- 4 Middle surface of concrete slab

- b) Pavement and orthotropic deck
- **1 Wheel contact pressure**
- 2 Pavement
- **3 Bridge floor**
- 4 Middle surface of the bridge floor
- **5 Transverse member**



HORIZONTAL FORCES : Braking and acceleration (Lane Nr. 1)

$$Q_{\ell k} = 0.6\alpha_{Q1}(2Q_{1k}) + 0.10\alpha_{q1}q_{1k}w_{1}L$$

$$180\alpha_{01}kN \le Q_{\ell k} \le 900\,kN$$

15





HORIZONTAL FORCES : Centrifugal forces

$Q_{tk} = 0,2Q_v$ (kN)	if r < 200 m
$Q_{tk} = 40Q_v / r$ (kN)	if 200 ≤ r ≤ 1500 m
$Q_{tk} = 0$	if r > 1500 m

r : horizontal radius of curvature of the carriageway centreline [m]

 $\mathbf{Q}_{\mathbf{v}}$: total maximum weight of vertical concentrated loads of the tandem systems of LM1

$$\sum_{i} \alpha_{Qi}(2Q_{ik})$$



17

Groups of loads

Group of loads gr1a : LM1 + « reduced » value of pedestrian load on footways or cycle tracks (3 kN/m²)



Group of loads gr1b : LM2 (single axle load)

Group of loads gr2 : characteristic values of horizontal forces, frequent values of LM1





Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 – Dissemination of information workshop

Group of loads gr3 : loads on footways and cycle tracks

Group of loads gr4 : crowd loading

Group of loads gr5 : special vehicles (+ special conditions for normal traffic)





Table 4.4b – Assessment of groups of traffic loads (frequent values of the multi-component action)

		CARRIA	FOOTWAYS AND CYCLE TRACKS		
Load type		Vertical forces			
Refere 199	nce EN 1-2	4.3.2 4.3.3 5.3.2(1)			
Load system		LM1 (TS and UDL systems)	LM2 (single axle)	Uniformly distributed load	
Groups	gr1a	Frequent values			
of loads	gr1b		Frequent values		
	gr3			Frequent value ^{a)}	
^{a)} See 5.3.2.1(3). One footway only should be considered to be loaded if the					

effect is more unfavourable than the effect of two loaded footways.



20

Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 - Dissemination of information workshop

FATIGUE LOAD MODELS

Load Model Nr. 1 (FLM1) : Similar to characteristic Load Model Nr. 1 0,7 x Q_{ik} - 0,3 x q_{ik} - 0,3 x q_{rk}

Load Model Nr. 2 (FLM2) : Set of « fequent » lorries

Load Model Nr. 3 (FLM3) : Single vehicle

Load Model Nr. 4 (FLM4) : Set of « equivalent » lorries

Load Model Nr. 5 (FLM5) : Recorded traffic



Table 4.5 - Indicative number of heavy vehicles expected peryear and per slow lane

(FLM3 and FLM4 Models)

	Traffic categories	N _{obs} per year and per slow lane		
1	Roads and motorways with 2 or more lanes per direction with high flow rates of lorries	2,0 × 10 ⁶		
2	Roads and motorways with medium flow rates of lorries	0,5 × 10 ⁶		
3	Main roads with low flow rates of lorries	$0,125 \times 10^{6}$		
4	Local roads with low flow rates of lorries	0,05 × 10 ⁶		



Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 - Dissemination of information workshop



22



FLM2 : Definition of wheels and axles (Table 4.8)









A second vehicle may be taken into account : Recommended axle load value Q = 36 kN Minimum distance between vehicles : 40 m



25

Verification procedure with Load Model FLM 3

Determination of the maximum and minimum stresses resulting from the transit of the model along the bridge $\Delta \sigma_{LM} = |Max \sigma_{LM} - Min \sigma_{LM}|$ The stress variation is multiplied by a local dynamic

amplification factor in the vicinity of expansion joints

 $\Delta \varphi_{fat}$

The model is normally centered in every slow lane defined in the project specification. But where the transverse position is important, a statistical distribution of this position should be taken into account.

Finally : $\Delta \sigma_{fat} = \lambda \Delta \varphi_{fat} \Delta \sigma_{LM}$





Frequency distribution of transverse location of a vehicle (Models 3 to 5)



Fatigue Load Models for road bridges Representation of the additional amplification factor



 $\Delta \varphi_{fat}$: Additional amplification factor

D : Distance of the cross-section under consideration from the expansion joint









Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 - Dissemination of information workshop

29

FLM4

Set of

« equivalent»

lorries.

VEHICLE TYPE		TRAFFIC TYPE				
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
			Long distance	Medium distance	Local traffic	
LORRY	Axle spacing (m)	Equivalent axle loads (kN)	Lorry persentage	Lorry percentage	Lorry percentage	Wheel type
	4,5	70 130	20,0	40,0	80,0	A B
	4,20 1,30	70 120 120	5,0	10,0	5,0	A B B
	3,20 5,20 1,30 1,30	70 150 90 90 90	50,0	30,0	5,0	A B C C C C
	3,40 6,00 1,80	70 140 90 90	15,0	15,0	5,0	A B B B
	4,80 3,60 4,40 1,30	70 130 90 80 80	10,0	5,0	5,0	A B C C C C







Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 - Dissemination of information workshop





32





33

Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 - Dissemination of information workshop





LOAD MODELS FOR FOOTWAYS AND FOOTBRIDGES (Section 5)

LOAD MODEL Nr.1 Uniformly distributed load q_{fk}

LOAD MODEL Nr.2 Concentrated load Q_{fwk} (10 kN recommended)

LOAD MODEL Nr.3 Service vehicle Q_{serv}



34







35

Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 – Dissemination of information workshop

Recommended characteristic value for :

- footways and cycle tracks on road bridges,
- short or medium span length footbridges :

$$q_{\rm fk} = 5,0 \, {\rm kN/m^2}$$

Recommended expression for long span length footbridges :





For footbridges only, a horizontal force should be taken into account, to be applied along the deck axis at the surfacing level $Q_{\rm flk}$.

Its characteristic value, which may be altered in the National Annex, is equal to the higher of the two following values :

10% of the total uniformly distributed load as defined in 5.3.2.1,

• 60% of the total service vehicle load where relevant (5.3.2.3-(1)P).

The horizontal force is applied simultaneously with the vertical load, but not with the concentrated load.





Groups of loads for footbridges

Group of loads gr1









38

Brussels, 18-20 February 2008 – Dissemination of information workshop

Thank you for your attention